## TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) **ACT**, 1947

### ALTERATIONS TO THE DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR THE CENTRAL AREA OF THE BURGH OF PAISLEY

Notice is hereby given that in exercise of the powers conferred on him by Section 50 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act, 1945, as incorporated with the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act, 1947, by virtue of the provisions of Section 100 of the said Act of 1947, the Secretary of State has appointed Henry Alexander Shewan, Esq., O.B.E., Q.C., to hold a Public Local Inquiry into the objections and representations which have been received by the Secretary of State in connection with the Alterations to the Development Plan for the Central Area of the Burgh of Paisley, the said Alterations having been submitted in terms of Section 4 of the said Act of 1947, by the Town Council of the Burgh of Paisley, to the Secretary of State for approval on the fourteenth day of April 1954;

And notice is hereby given that the Public Local Inquiry will be held within the Town Hall, Paisley, on Tuesday the twenty-first day of December 1954, at 11 o'clock forenoon.

Dated this thirteenth day of November 1954.

J. H. M'GUINNESS, Assistant Secretary, Department of Health for Scotland.

York Buildings, Edinburgh, 2.

## ROYAL BURGH OF INVERKEITHING WATER (SCOTLAND) ACT, 1946 **BYE-LAWS**

NOTICE is hereby given that the Town Council of the NOTICE is hereby given that the Town Council of the Royal Burgh of Inverkeithing intend to apply to the Secretary of State for Scotland for confirmation of Byelaws made under Section 60 of the Water (Scotland) Act, 1946. A copy of said Bye-laws may be inspected, without payment, in the office of the Town Clerk, at 17 Heriot Street, Inverkeithing, between the hours of 9.30 a.m. and 1 p.m., and 2 p.m. and 5 p.m. on any weekday, not including Saturday, and between the hours of 9.30 a.m. and 12 noon on Saturdays.

Any person desiring a copy of said Bye-laws may obtain

Any person desiring a copy of said Bye-laws may obtain the same at the above address on payment of the sum of

Any person aggrieved by said Bye-laws may, within one month after the publication of this Notice, notify his objection and the ground of such objection in writing to the Secretary of State for Scotland. Any such objections should be addressed to the Secretary, the Department of Health for Scotland, St. Andrew's House, Edinburgh, 1.

JOHN S. RICHARDSON, Town Clerk.

17 Heriot Street, Inverkeithing, 15th November 1954.

### WATER (SCOTLAND) ACTS, 1946 AND 1949 **INVERNESS CORPORATION WATER ORDER, 1955**

NOTICE is hereby given, in terms of paragraph 3 of Part I of the First Schedule to the Water (Scotland) Act, 1946, that the Provost, Magistrates, and Councillors of the Royal Burgh of Inverness (hereinafter referred to as "the Corporation") have submitted to the Secretary of State a draft of an Order which they desire him to make under the powers conferred upon him by Section 88 of the Water (Sectland) Act, 1946

(Scotland) Act, 1946.

The general effect of the Order is to enable the Corporation to extend the time for the completion of the works authorised by the Inverness Corporation Water Order, 1946. The Inverness District is the only local authority District comprised wholly or partly in the area affected by the

A copy of the draft Order may be inspected at the offices of the Subscriber at Town House, Inverness, and a Notice explaining the effect of the Order applied for will be found in the issues of the Inverness Courier of the 19th November and 26th November 1954, and in the Highland News of the 20th November and 27th November 1954.

Dated this 15th day of November 1954.

JAMES CAMERON, B.L., Town Clerk, Town House. Inverness; BEVERIDGE & Co., 34 Smith Square, Westminster, London, S.W.1, Parliamentary Agents.

#### COUNTY OF INVERNESS

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (SCOTLAND) ACT, 1947 THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (SCOTLAND) (INVER-NESS ELECTORAL DIVISIONS) ORDER, 1954

NOTICE is hereby given, in pursuance of Section 49 (2) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act, 1947, that the Secretary of State has made an Order altering the contents and boundaries of the electoral division of Kilmallie South and forming a new electoral division for the Caol area.

A copy of the Order made by the Secretary of State may be inspected, free of charge, at the offices of the County Council in Ardross Street, Inverness, and at the offices of Lochaber District Council, Fort William, from the date of publication of this Notice up to and including 2nd December 1954

R. WALLACE, County Clerk.

County Buildings, Ardross Street, Inverness.

## ROYAL BURGH OF MONTROSE COAST PROTECTION ACT, 1949

THE Montrose Town Council, acting in their capacity as Coast Protection Authority, hereby give notice, under sub-section (1) of Section 5 of the above Act, that they propose to carry out coast protection work as described

propose to carry out coast protection work as described herein at Sea Front, Montrose.

The work will consist of a line of steel sheet piling, driven adjacent to High Water Mark, behind which filling material will be deposited at a slope of 2 horizontal to 1 vertical. The surface of this material will be covered with a 4" layer of bituminised sand to seal the filling material. On top of the bituminised sand, a rough stone surface will be formed 15" deep, composed of stones laid on edge. The face of this stonework slope will be divided into compartments, almost square on plan, by transverse reinforced concrete beams placed at 25 feet intervals along the defence work. The top of the stonework slope will be bounded by a longitudinal wave-wall, with supporting piles at 25 feet intervals. The top of the wave-wall will be about 15 feet 9 inches above High Water ordinary spring tides, and the protective works will extend from about 400 feet south of the existing Cafe to 150 feet north of the Shelter, a total distance of about 1350 feet.

It is also proposed to erect a wave baffle 100 feet long

It is also proposed to erect a wave baffle 100 feet long at each end of the protective work consisting of two horizontal 12" square greenheart beams supported on 12" square greenheart piles.

The estimated cost of the work is £50,400.

Any person may, not later than 9th December 1954, serve written notice of objection to the above proposal on the Secretary of State and on the Coast Protection Authority. Any such notice must contain a statement of the grounds of objection and must be sent by prepaid post to the Secretary, Scottish Home Department, St. Andrew's House, Edinburgh, 1, and to the Clerk of the Authority at the address shown below.

> R. A. BARROWMAN, Clerk of the Montrose Town Council.

Town Buildings, Montrose, 10th November 1954

# COAL ACT, 1938, AND

## COAL INDUSTRY NATIONALISATION ACT, 1946

PURSUANT to paragraph 6 (2) of the Second Schedule to the Coal Act, 1938, the National Coal Board hereby give notice that they propose to exercise the right to withdraw support vested in them by virtue of paragraph 6 (1) of the said Schedule and Coal Industry Nationalisation Act, 1946, so far as the said right applies in relation to any land within an area situated in the Parish of Cockpen and County of Midlothian, indicated on a Plan which is deposited and open for inspection at the office of the Board's Estates Mining Engineer, 14-16 Grosvenor Street, Edinburgh. 12. Edinburgh, 12.

Dated 11th November 1954.

L. E. BOURKE, Secretary.

National Coal Board, Scottish Division, 1 Eglinton Crescent, Edinburgh, 12.

Serial No. 103.